

Nos. 07-588, 07-589, 07-597 (Consolidated)

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ENTERGY CORP.,  
PSEG FOSSIL LLC AND PSEG NUCLEAR LLC,  
AND  
UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP,  
PETITIONERS,  
V.  
RIVERKEEPER INC, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
ENTERGY CORP., PSEG FOSSIL LLC, AND  
PSEG NUCLEAR LLC**

---

ELISE E. ZOLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN P. MARTIN  
ROBERT H. FITZGERALD  
ALADDINE D. JOROFF  
KEVIN P. PECHULIS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
53 STATE STREET  
BOSTON, MA 02109  
(617) 570-1000  
*Counsel for Entergy Corp.*

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILIP J. PERRY  
J. SCOTT BALLENGER  
CASSANDRA STURKIE  
DREW C. ENSIGN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, NW,  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
*Counsel for PSEG Fossil  
LLC, PSEG Nuclear LLC*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

ABIGAIL HEMANI  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
NEW YORK TIMES  
BUILDING  
620 8TH AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10018  
(212) 813-8800

KARL S. LYTZ  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 MONTGOMERY STREET  
SUITE 2000  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  
94111  
(415) 391-0600

CHUCK D. BARLOW  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
308 E. PEARL STREET  
JACKSON, MS 39201  
(601) 969-2542  
*Counsel for Entergy Corp.*

JOHN G. VALERI, JR.  
PSEG SERVICES CORP.  
OFFICE OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL  
COUNSEL  
80 PARK PLAZA, T5C  
NEWARK, NJ 07102-4194  
(973) 430-6298  
*Counsel for PSEG Fossil  
LLC, PSEG Nuclear LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE WORDING OF §316(b) IS CONSISTENT WITH COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS.....	3
A. Respondents Misconstrue §316(b)'s Language.....	3
B. Respondents' Exceptions Are Internally Inconsistent And Do Not Remedy The Unreasonable Consequences Of Their Position .....	11
II. THE STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF THE CWA SUPPORT PETITIONERS' READING.....	15
A. The Other Provisions Cross-Referenced In §316(b) Support, And Certainly Do Not Preclude, Cost-Benefit Analysis Under §316(b) .....	15
B. Respondents Misconstrue The Relevant Legislative History .....	21
C. The Structure And Evolution Of The Act Contradict Respondents' Arguments .....	25
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REINSTATE THE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND COST-BENEFIT VARIANCE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19
<i>BP Exploration &amp; Oil, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	17
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....	13, 29
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Association v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	21
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	4
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Association</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 16, 26 .....	17, 26
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	19
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 128 S. Ct. 782 (2008) .....	4
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	4
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 799 (2007) .....	27, 28
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	18
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	30
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	6, 7, 17, 18, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
--	----

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(1)(A) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2)(A) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2)(E) .....	16
33 U.S.C. §1311(g)(2)(C) .....	10, 25
33 U.S.C. §1311(h)(2) .....	10
33 U.S.C. §1312.....	16
33 U.S.C. §1314(a)(4) .....	5
33 U.S.C. §1314(a)(5)(A) .....	10
33 U.S.C. §1314(a)(5)(B).....	10
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(1)(B) .....	6
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(2)(B) .....	6
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(4)(B) .....	6
33 U.S.C. §1314(l)(1)(A) .....	10
33 U.S.C. §1316.....	16
33 U.S.C. §1326(a).....	10, 16, 24
33 U.S.C. §1326(b).....	1, 16
42 U.S.C. §300g-1(b)(3)(C).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2000) .....	4, 5, 8, 11, 12
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) .....	5
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982) .....	19
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	27
